SUBMISSION COVER SHEET				
IMPORTANT: Check box if Confidential Treatment is requested				
Registered Entity Identifier Code (optional): <u>20-252</u>				
Organization: New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. ("NYMEX")				
Filing as a: SEF DCO	SDR			
Please note - only ONE choice allowed.				
Filing Date (mm/dd/yy): <u>06/08/20</u> Filing Description: <u>Weekly Notification of Amendments Related to Product Terms and Conditions (Week of June 1, 2020)</u>				
SPECIFY FILING TYPE				
Please note only ONE choice allowed per Submission.				
Organization Rules and Rule Amendments				
Certification	§ 40.6(a)			
Approval	§ 40.5(a)			
Notification	§ 40.6(d)			
Advance Notice of SIDCO Rule Change	§ 40.10(a)			
SIDCO Emergency Rule Change	§ 40.10(h)			
Rule Numbers:	,			
New Product Please note only ONE produc	t per Submission.			
Certification	§ 40.2(a)			
Certification Security Futures	§ 41.23(a)			
Certification Swap Class	§ 40.2(d)			
Approval	§ 40.3(a)			
Approval Security Futures	§ 41.23(b)			
Novel Derivative Product Notification	§ 40.12(a)			
Swap Submission	§ 39.5			
<b>Product Terms and Conditions (product related Rules and Rule Amendments)</b>				
Certification	§ 40.6(a)			
Certification Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.6(a)			
Certification Security Futures	§ 41.24(a)			
Delisting (No Open Interest)	§ 40.6(a)			
Approval	§ 40.5(a)			
Approval Made Available to Trade Determination	§ 40.5(a)			
Approval Security Futures	§ 41.24(c)			
Approval Amendments to enumerated agricultural products	§ 40.4(a), § 40.5(a)			
"Non-Material Agricultural Rule Change"	§ 40.4(b)(5)			
Notification	§ 40.6(d)			
Official Name(s) of Product(s) Affected: See filing.				
Rule Numbers: See filing				



June 8, 2020

### **VIA ELECTRONIC PORTAL**

Mr. Christopher J. Kirkpatrick Office of the Secretariat Commodity Future Trading Commission Three Lafayette Centre 1155 21st Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20581

Re: CFTC Regulation 40.6(d) Notification. New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. ("NYMEX"

or "Exchange") Weekly Notification of Amendments Related to Product Terms and

Conditions.

NYMEX Submission No. 20-252

Dear Mr. Kirkpatrick:

Pursuant to Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC" or "Commission") Regulation 40.6(d), the Exchange submits this weekly notification of the following amendments related to product terms and conditions made effective during the week of June 1, 2020.

Effective Sunday, May 31, 2020, for trade date Monday, June 1, 2020, the Exchange amended the contract titles of three (3) Baltic LPG freight futures and options contracts. The marketplace was alerted of the changes via Special Executive Report ("SER") #8584, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Should you have any questions concerning the above, please contact the undersigned at (212) 299-2200 or e-mail <a href="mailto:cMEGSubmissionInquiry@cmegroup.com">CMEGSubmissionInquiry@cmegroup.com</a>.

Sincerely,

/s/Christopher Bowen
Managing Director and Chief Regulatory Counsel

Attachment: Exhibit A – SER #8584

### **Exhibit A**



### **Special Executive Report**

DATE: May 6, 2020

SER#: 8584

SUBJECT: Administrative Amendments to the Contract Title of Three (3) Baltic LPG

**Freight Futures and Options Contracts** 

Effective Sunday, May 31, 2020, for trade date Monday, June 1, 2020, New York Mercantile Exchange, Inc. ("NYMEX" or "Exchange") will amend the contract title of three (3) Baltic LPG freight futures and options contracts (the "Contracts") as more specifically described in the table below.

Rulebook Chapter	CME Globex and CME ClearPort Code	Current Contract Title	Amended Contract Title Effective June 1, 2020
679	FLP	Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (Baltic) Futures	Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (BLPG1) (Baltic) Futures
681	FLO	Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (Baltic) Average Price Option	Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (BLPG1) (Baltic) Average Price Option
877	FLB	Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (Baltic) BALMO Futures	Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (BLPG1) (Baltic) BALMO Futures

Specifically, the Exchange is adding "BLPG1" to the titles of the Contracts to align them with the currently revised naming convention utilized by the Baltic Exchange. The Baltic is making a change to the naming convention on May 26,2020 and has issued a notice with the change<sup>1</sup>.

Appendix A below provides amendments to Chapters 679, 681 and 877 in blackline format.

The Commodity Futures Trading Commission ("CFTC") will be notified of these amendments during the week of June 8, 2020 via the weekly notification procedures set forth in Part 40 of the CFTC Regulations.

For additional information, please contact:

Paul Wightman <u>paul.wightman@cmegroup.com</u> +44 20 3379 3134 Joanna McMaster <u>joanna.mcmaster@cmegroup.com</u> +44 20 3379 3837

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Baltic Exchange notice <a href="https://www.balticexchange.com/news/market-announcements/article/circular-12-20-baltic-exchange-forward-assessments-lpg-bfa-lpg/4059/">https://www.balticexchange.com/news/market-announcements/article/circular-12-20-baltic-exchange-forward-assessments-lpg-bfa-lpg/4059/</a>

### Appendix A NYMEX Rulebook (additions <u>underscored</u>)

## Chapter 679 Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (BLPG1) (Baltic) Futures

\* \* \*

#### 679101. CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS

The Floating Price for each contract month is equal to the arithmetic average of the USD per metric ton rate for the LPG1 freight route (<u>BLPG1</u>) (i.e. Ras Tanura, Saudi Arabia to Chiba, Japan for cargoes of 44,000 metric tons, or as subsequently amended) published by the Baltic Exchange for each day that it is published during the Settlement Period.

### Chapter 681 Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (BLPG1) (Baltic) Average Price Option

### 681101. OPTION CHARACTERISTICS

\* \* \*

### 681102.B. Trading Unit

A Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (BLPG1) (Baltic) Average Price Call Option traded on the Exchange represents the differential between the final settlement price of the Floating Price and the Strike price or zero, whichever is greater.

A Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (BLPG1) (Baltic) Average Price Put Option traded on the Exchange represents the differential between the strike price and the final settlement price of the Floating Price or zero, whichever is greater. The contract quantity shall be 1,000 metric tons.

Each contract shall be valued as the contract quantity (1,000) multiplied by the settlement price. The Floating Price for each contract month is equal to the arithmetic average of the rates for each business day that the <u>B</u>LPG1 Route (for 44,000 metric tons Ras Tanura to Chiba) is published by the Baltic Exchange during the contract settlement period, as described in paragraph 681102.C. of these rules.

[Remainder of Rule Unchanged.]

# Chapter 877 Freight Route Liquid Petroleum Gas (BLPG1) (Baltic) BALMO Futures

#### 877101. CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS

The Floating Price for each contract month is equal to the balance of month arithmetic average of the USD per metric ton rate for the LPG1 freight route (BLPG1) (i.e. Ras Tanura, Saudi Arabia to Chiba, Japan for cargoes of 44,000 metric tons, or as subsequently amended) published by the Baltic Exchange for each day that it is published during the Settlement Period, starting from the selected start date through the end of the Settlement Period.